
1

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 21 May 2018 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Monday, 18 June 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr F J Rosamond
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr Mrs F J Colthorpe
Cllr Mrs C P Daw
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr Mrs B M Hull
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr Mrs J Roach
Cllr T W Snow
Cllr N A Way

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any).

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year 2018/19.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

5  MEMBER FORUM  
An opportunity for non-Cabinet Members to raise issues.

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 16 April 2018.

The Committee is reminded that only those members of the Committee 
present at the previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be 
influenced only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate 
record.

7  DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in.

The decision of the Cabinet made on Thursday 10th May 2018 with 
regard to Crediton Office has been called in by the Chairman of the 
Scrutiny Committee and will be discussed at agenda item 15.

8  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make.

9  PARTNERSHIP WORKING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 26)
To receive a report of the work of the Partnership Working Group.

10  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME  (Pages 27 - 50)
To consider a briefing paper providing an update on the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme from the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
as requested at the previous meeting.

11  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 51 - 64)
Members are asked to consider any items within the Forward Plan that 
they may wish to bring forward for discussion at the next meeting.

12  SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE  (Pages 65 - 70)
To receive an update from the Scrutiny Officer with regard to his work to 
date.

13  START TIME FOR MEETINGS  
To consider the start time of the meetings for the municipal year 2018-
19.

14  ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
During discussion of the following item(s) it may be necessary to pass 
the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the 
Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of 
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the 
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Cabinet will need to decide whether, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

To consider passing the following resolution so that financial information 
may be discussed.

Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) .

15  THE FUTURE OF CREDITON OFFICE - CALL IN  (Pages 71 - 158)

To consider the decision of the Cabinet made on 10th May 2018 with 
regard to the sale/disposal of the Crediton Office.

The Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee has called in the following 
decision of the Cabinet: that subject to contract, to dispose of the 
Crediton office building to buyer 2 on the terms set out in paragraph 3.5 
of the report for the following reasons:

1. the decision appears to have been made, not in haste, but without full 
recognition of the potential for:

- further negotiations to take place with Crediton Town  Council to see 
whether a more acceptable offer could be achieved. There is, despite 
the known financial pressures in local government, no deadline by 
which the decision had or has to be made -  other than the need for a 
disposal to take place before the end of the 18-month protected 
period which applies to disposals of assets of community value in 
order to avoid a further moratorium.  

- t
he central and valued location of the building to Crediton which, if it 
were to be transferred to Crediton Town Council, could sustain the 
well-being and social cohesion of the town

2. it is unclear how the Cabinet took into account the following 
Corporate Plan objectives:

- working with local communities to encourage them to support 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


4

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

themselves, including retaining and developing their local facilities 
and services

- working with town and parish councils

16  IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

Note: - this item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Friday, 11 May 2018

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on:
Tel: 01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2018 91

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 16 April 2018 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors F J Rosamond (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs F J Colthorpe, 
Mrs C P Daw, Mrs G Doe, T G Hughes, 
Mrs B M Hull, F W Letch, Mrs J Roach and 
T W Snow

Apologies
Councillors Mrs A R Berry and N A Way

Also Present
Councillors P J Heal and R F Radford

Also Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jill May (Director of 

Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Kathryn 
Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer), Stuart Noyce (Group Manager for Street Scene 
and Open Spaces), Sally Gabriel (Member Services 
Manager), Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer)

149 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs A R Berry and N A Way. No 
substitutes had been provided.

150 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no declarations of interest made under this item.

151 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Mr Nick Quinn, a local resident, asked a question in relation to item number 5, 
‘Minutes of the previous meeting’. He stated that this Committee had set up a 
Member working group to look at community engagement following the recent 
Residents Satisfaction Survey which showed that only 51% of residents trusted this 
Council and only 41% considered that MDDC acted on their concerns.

His question to the Chairman was, would this Committee please ask this working 
group to include in their remit, a review of the Performance and Risk reports which 
are regularly presented to the Cabinet and this Committee?

He further stated that nobody had picked up on the ongoing very poor performance in 
answering FOI requests. There was a legal requirement to answer every request in 
20 working days but this was something which had not been fully achieved by the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Scrutiny Committee – 16 April 2018 92

Council in any of the last 12 months. He commented that the Council had been in 
breach of the legislation for a year. Already this year the Information Commissioner 
had issued 2 Decision Notices against the Council, both of which had criticised the 
handling of requests. This was a key avenue for residents wishing to inform 
themselves. No wonder resident satisfaction was so low.

The Chief Executive responded by stating that there had been some difficulties in 
recruiting to this area a backlog of work had built up. Staffing issues had now been 
resolved and it was expected that this backlog would be addressed and dealt with in 
the near future.

152 MEMBER FORUM 

There were no issues raised under this item.

153 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman.

154 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET 

The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 5 April 
2018 had been called in.

155 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that Sarah Lees would be clerking the meeting for today and 
that, until a new Member Services officer was in post, Sally Gabriel would clerk the 
Scrutiny Committee in the short term.

156 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES (00:06:25) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Cabinet Member for 
the Working Environment and Support Services updating Members regarding the 
areas covered with her remit.

Unfortunately Councillor Mrs M E Squires had not been able to attend the meeting as 
she had been unwell, however the Chairman invited the Committee to consider the 
report in her absence and dis
[...]
tricts was being looked at and further technical work needed to be done.

Note: * Forward Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

161 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (01:34:50) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a briefing note * from the Scrutiny Officer 
updating them on the work being undertaken on their behalf.

The officer updated the Committee with the following information:

Road maintenance and repairs in Mid Devon

Vigorous contact had continued to be made with Devon County Council and Cllr N A 
Way had been involved in following issues up with various officers. An apology had 
been received from the County Council for the delay in responding but a further 
update had still not been provided. A reference number for the various queries had 
been obtained and this was already overdue in terms of getting a response. The 
Scrutiny Officer would continue to request a response through the appropriate 
channels. The Chief Executive confirmed that the Leader of the Council had also 
raised pot holes as a serious issue in Mid Devon at the Devon Local Government 
Steering Group in the previous week. 

It was reported that Crediton Town Council held a Devon County Council Highways 
surgery once a month where they had recently been told that there was a policy to 
clear out the drains on the main roads once every 18 months and on estate roads 
once every 3 years.

Winter pressures

The Health and Adult Care Scrutiny report attached to the agenda had indicated that 
there had been some improvement in certain areas, for example, lower levels of 
delayed transfers of care compared to the previous winter. However, this was not felt 
to be the case by some Members of the Committee who were hearing different 
messages from constituents.

It was reported that Crediton Town Council were holding a Health and Well Being 
Day at the Boniface Centre on 25th April. This was would be a free event where Dr 
Jenner would be providing a talk on the state of the health in 
[...]


Audit Scotland Good governance principles for partnership working 2011

Page 26



Briefing report for the Scrutiny Committee – Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS)

History of the CTRS

The Council introduced a CTRS on the 1/4/13 when the Government phased out the 
prevailing Council Tax Benefit Scheme (administered by the Dept. of Work & Pensions).

The Goverment. rational was twofold; to reduce the level of benefit paid to working age 
claimants and to provide for a scheme to encourage more people in to work. The overall 
level of funding was reduced by 10% - this amounted to circa £5.1m in 2012/13 – so a £510k 
cut. This new scheme would only impact working age claimants (i.e. pensioners would be 
protected).

This new scheme saw a significant amount of joint working across the Devon Councils in 
order to produce a scheme that was broadly consistent across the County. All of the 
Councils agreed they wanted to introduce a cost neutral scheme.

As part of the new scheme design all Councils had to consult with residents who would be 
affected by it. Mid Devon wrote to all of recipients of the existing CTB scheme in order to 
inform them of the proposed new schemes criteria.

Running in parallel with this process the Housing Benefits Manager and Director of Finance, 
Assets & Resources ran a number of member briefings for both District Council Members 
and the local Town and Parishes.

The scheme that was finally introduced in April 2013 was agreed by the Cabinet in 
December 2012 (copy attached to briefing report) and is based on the following criteria and 
was estimated to affect circa 2,600 of our existing CTB claimants (working age):

1 - Everyone should pay something. All working age claimants will be required to pay a 
contribution towards their Council tax. This will restrict the level of support to 80% - i.e. the 
claimant will be required to pay 20% of their Council Tax charge. 

2 - Limit the amount of Council tax support to a Band D charge. This change will affect 97 
customers.

3 - Reduce the savings limit from £16,000 to £8,000. This change will affect 47 customers.

4 - Stop Second Adult Rebate. This will affect 18 customers.

5 - Additional support for exceptional cases of hardship. 

This is a discretionary payment that will be used in exceptional cases to protect the most 
vulnerable customers and is included in the Council Tax and Business Rates discretionary 
relief framework.

Other Welfare Issues

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



Members should also be reminded that during the 5 years since the CTRS has been 
introduced a number of other welfare changes have been introduced and will have impacted 
upon residents in the Mid Devon area. For example (and this is not an exhaustive list):

Social sector size reductions, Benefit Cap, Welfare Assistance Cap, Local Housing 
Allowance, Universal Credit, etc.

2017/18

The CTRS has had a few changes since its introduction in April 2013. The most recently 
amended scheme was taken through Cabinet in November 2016 and is attached to this 
report.

For Members information as at the 24/2/18 we had 1,942 (working age) claimants of CTRS 
who were receiving £1,578,536 in CTR – i.e. circa £813 per claimant. In addition to this we 
had 29 Exceptional Hardship claims. With regard to helping residents who have been or are 
being impacted by the CTRS officers in both Revenues and our Housing Benefit Teams will 
refer individuals to our EH policy (again attached to this briefing paper) and will work with 
them to establish their ability to pay the reduced level of Council Tax levied and will offer 
payment arrangements that may be more suited to their financial situation.

In addition Members will also be aware of our ongoing contract with Wisermoney who offer 
financial advice and signposting help to all residents who engage with them. This can help 
residents maximise any wider benefit entitlement and offer help with financial 
planning/control with items such as utility bills a
[...]
. For example: 

 a disabled claimant would have a higher level of income disregarded as part       
of the calculation to give them more benefit    

 a couple with children would have a higher level of income disregarded as
part of the calculation compared to a couple without children 

4.2 Pensioners are protected under the legislation being imposed on Councils 
when they determine their own local scheme. 

4.3 Therefore, after taking account of feedback from the detailed consultation 
exercise in conjunction with the specific requirements of the imposed 
legislation and the significant cut in funding, the Council is proposing to 
implement a new CTSS on the 1 April 2013 with the following criteria:

A. Everyone should pay something All working age claimants will be required   
to pay a contribution towards their Council tax. This will restrict the level of 
support to 80% - i.e. the claimant will be required to pay 20% of their Council 
Tax charge. 

B. Limit the amount of Council tax support to a Band D charge. This change 
will affect 97 customers.

C. Reduce the savings limit from £16,000 to £8,000 This change will affect 47 
customers.

D. Stop Second Adult Rebate This will affect 18 customers.

E. Additional support for exceptional cases of hardship. 
      This is a discretionary payment that will be used in exceptional cases to 

protect the most vulnerable customers. See Appendix 3 which now forms part 
of the Council Tax and Business Rates discretionary relief framework.

4.4 By maintaining the core components of the current council tax benefit system 
(albeit with the above 5 changes) the Council are still preserving the means 
test in its current form, together with the protections and work incentives that 
have been refined over many years. The benefit system has been in place 
since the start of council tax (1993) and regulations have been developed and 
updated over this time and will have been subject to many legal challenges. It 
can therefore be

Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 21 May 2018 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors F J Rosamond (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs C P Daw, 
Mrs G Doe, T G Hughes, Mrs B M Hull, 
F W Letch, Mrs J Roach, T W Snow and 
N A Way

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs F J Colthorpe and Mrs S Griggs

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed, C J Eginton and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jill May 

(Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation), Kathryn Tebbey (Group Manager for 
Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Mark Baglow 
(Group Manager for Building Services), Andrew Busby 
(Group Manager for Corporate Property and Commercial 
Assets), Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and 
Resources), Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) 
and Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager)

1 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs S Griggs.

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Cllr T G Hughes be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2018/19.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members made the following declarations:

Councillor Minute Interest
Mrs J Roach 15 Personal – as a trustee 

of Silverton Room 4U 
with an interest in the 
disposal of council 
assets.

F W Letch 15 Personal -  as Chairman 
of Crediton Town 
Council



Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 2

N A Way 15 Personal  - as a 
Member of Crediton 
Town Council

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-04-41) 

Mrs Faulkner referring to Item 12 (Scrutiny Officer Report) on the agenda stated:  In 
order to understand the complexity of operations relating to Anaerobic Digesters, the 
committee will need the following expertise of the following:

 Agriculturist
 Planner
 AD Operation Advisor
 Biologist
 Organic Chemist

Will these people be involved?

Mr Faulkner referring to Item 12 (Scrutiny Officer Report) on the agenda stated:  Is 
the Sub Committee a Member of the ADBA, this costs approximately £500.  With 
regard to the new EA rules, what is stable and what is sanitised, how is the EA 
proposing to test or police it?

Do they realise that when making gas from vegetable matter that process produces 
40% carbon dioxide.  When the methane is burnt, even more carbon dioxide is 
produced.  Were any methane to escape into the atmosphere, that is 30 times more 
effective as a greenhouse gas than carbon dioxide itself.

The Chairman indicated that the Director of Operations would provide a written 
response.

5 MEMBER FORUM (00-06-59) 

There were no issues raised under this item.

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-07-10_ 

The minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and SIGNED by 
the Chairman.

7 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00-07-24) 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had called in a decision made by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 10th May 2018 (with regard to the Crediton Office) for 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  This item would be discussed at agenda item 15.

The Chairman also informed the Committee that Cllrs: R M Deed, F W Letch, Mrs J 
Roach, T W Snow and Mrs N Woollatt had called in a decision made by the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 10th May 2018 (with regard to the kitchen supply contract 2018-



Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 3

2022) for consideration by the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution for the following reasons: 

To consider:

  the framework process and how it has been applied to this particular 
procurement; and

 the reasons behind Mid Devon’s Service Level Criteria and how they have 
been applied to the suppliers on the Framework;

 the conclusion that Suppliers A and B did not meet Mid Devon’s Service Level 
Criteria

The Director of Operations stated that procurement exercises were compliant with 
the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU).  He explained the process that 
had taken place with regard to the supply of kitchens explaining the specification 
required, which involved cost per kitchen, the delivery of supplies including parts and 
timings for delivery, all this data was then fed into a Cirrus Kitchen Materials Supply 
Framework and businesses had been invited to tender.  He highlighted the 
importance of the specification and that supplies would have to be available when 
required.  There were two stages to the process, stage one was completed by Cirrus 
and stage two had been carried out by the Procurement Service, the latter process 
involved selecting the highest ranked supplier and discounting them if they had not 
met the Mid Devon District Council service level criteria.  He stated that Supplier A 
and B had been discounted as they had not met the absolute criteria set.  He added 
that in hindsight adding the words “in order to meet the absolute criteria” at 
paragraph 5 to the report after “Suppliers A and B were discounted as they could not 
provide a local depot” may have provided a better description of the reason for being 
discounted from the selection process.  In terms of absolute criteria, the time criteria 
chosen was minded to the  turnaround time  for works associated with voids; the 
intent being to minimise the time in-between tenancies; with an already demanding 
target of 16 days having been reduced to 14 days for the current year.

Discussion took place regarding

 The specific criteria and how points were awarded
 The process of excluding some companies as they did not meet the criteria
 The reasons for suppliers to be discounted
 Whether the decision of the cabinet had been based on incorrect information

At this point as Members wanted to discuss specific issues with regard to the 
suppliers therefore it was agreed that the matter be discussed in closed session and 
therefore it was:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

(Proposed by the Chairman)



Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 4

Returning to open session it was

RESOLVED that the decision of the Cabinet be accepted.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Notes:  

i) Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

ii) Cllr Mrs J Roach requested that her vote against the decision be recorded

iii)    Cllr Mrs J Roach left the meeting at the conclusion of the debate on this   
matter.

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-29-05) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make:

 He reminded the meeting that if Members had concerns regarding the minutes 
of the previous meeting then they were requested to raise them in advance so 
that some preparatory work could take place.

 He reminded Members of the informal Scrutiny workshop that would take 
place on 11 June.

9 PARTNERSHIP WORKING GROUP UPDATE (00-30-07) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the work of the Partnership 
Working Group.  The Director of Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation 
outlined the contents of the report stating that the work of the Group had initially 
taken place in 2015 and it was felt that the findings of the work should be reported to 
the Committee for consideration and that the issue be revisited on an annual basis.

Consideration was given to:

 the current partnership working that was taking place
 the details of the LEADER programme

Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

10 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME (00-34-50) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *briefing paper of the Director of 
Finance, Assets and Resources providing an update on the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.

He outlined the contents of the report informing the meeting of the introduction of the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme in 2013 and the recent changes that had been 
agreed by Cabinet in November 2016.  He outlined the work that had taken place 



Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 5

with other Devon authorities to produce a scheme that was broadly consistent across 
the county.  He also identified the criteria of the original scheme which was estimated 
in 2012 to affect 2600 existing claimants:

1 - Everyone should pay something. All working age claimants would be required to 
pay a contribution towards their Council tax. This would restrict the level of support to 
80% - i.e. the claimant would be required to pay 20% of their Council Tax charge. 

2 - Limit the amount of Council tax support to a Band D charge. This change would 
affect 97 customers.

3 - Reduce the savings limit from £16,000 to £8,000. This change would affect 47 
customers.

4 - Stop Second Adult Rebate. This would affect 18 customers.

5 - Additional support for exceptional cases of hardship. 

He reported the number of claimants had reduced since the introduction of the 
original scheme.

Consideration was given to the effect of the scheme on Town and Parish Councils 
precepts and that those Councils should contact the Finance Team if they required 
further explanation.

Note: Report * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

11 FORWARD PLAN (00-44-43) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED the Cabinet Forward Plan *.

Note: - Forward Plan * previously circulated and attached to Minutes.

12 SCRUTINY OFFICER UPDATE (00-46-34) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED information * from the Scrutiny Officer 
regarding various areas that he had been asked to look into on their behalf.

Consideration was given to the themes within the report:

1. Road Maintenance and repairs in Mid Devon – concerns were raised that the 
issue had been passed to Devon County Council Highways Department to 
respond as a business as usual request; Members voiced their 
disappointment that the Committee’s query had not been answered and the 
County Councillor present stated that he would follow this up.

2. Partnership Working Group – the work of the Group had been reported earlier 
in the meeting.

3. AD Working Group – the Chairman indicated that a report would be presented 
to the Committee in June.



Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 6

4. Community Engagement Working Group – the meeting was informed that the 
initial meeting of the group would take place on 6 June 2018

5. Summary of complaints – consideration was given to:

 the data provided and the number of complaints for each service
 Whether Members performance should be measured
 Front line staff and how they behaved
 Informal feedback forms at the Leisure Centres
 The number of calls and face to face contacts that were dealt with 

annually
 The annual report which would be presented to the Committee in the 

near future.

13 START TIME FOR MEETINGS (1-04-44) 

The Committee AGREED to continue to hold its meetings at 2.15pm for the 
remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.

14 ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (1-05-
32) 
Prior to considering the following item on the agenda, discussion took place as to 
whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) 
of the Constitution. The Committee decided that in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

15 THE FUTURE OF CREDITON OFFICE - CALL IN 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he had called in a decision made by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 10th May 2018 (with regard to the Crediton Office) for 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution for the following reasons:

1 the decision appears to have been made, not in haste, but without full 
recognition of the potential for:

- further negotiations to take place with Crediton Town  Council to see whether a 
more acceptable offer could be achieved. There is, despite the known financial 
pressures in local government, no deadline by which the decision had or has to 



Scrutiny Committee – 21 May 2018 7

be made -  other than the need for a disposal to take place before the end of the 
18-month protected period which applies to disposals of assets of community 
value in order to avoid a further moratorium.  

- the central and valued location of the building to Crediton which, if it were to be 
transferred to Crediton Town Council, could sustain the well-being and social 
cohesion of the town

2 it is unclear how the Cabinet took into account the following Corporate Plan 
objectives:

- working with local communities to encourage them to support themselves, 
including retaining and developing their local facilities and services

- working with town and parish councils

Following discussion on the matter, the meeting returned to open session and it was

RESOLVED that the Cabinet be requested to reconsider its decision to dispose of 
the Crediton office building to buyer 2 and that Crediton Town Council be allowed to 
make a final offer for the building.

(Proposed by Chairman and seconded by Cllr T G Hughes)

(Vote 5 for 4 against)

Notes

i) Cllr F W Letch declared a personal interest as Chairman of Crediton Town 
Council;

ii) Cllr N A Way declared a personal interest as a Member of Crediton Town 
Council;

iii)  *Report previously circulated

16 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

There were no additional items raised for the next meeting.

(The meeting ended at 4.15 pm) CHAIRMAN


